

No. 20-1950

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

JOHN DOE, by his Mother and Next Friend, JANE DOE;
B.B., by his Mother and Next Friend, JANE BLOGGS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HOPKINTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS,

Defendant-Appellee.

&

CAROL CAVANAUGH, in her individual capacity and official capacity as
Superintendent of the Hopkinton Public Schools; EVAN BISHOP, in his individual
capacity and official capacity as Principal of Hopkinton High School,

Defendants.

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Massachusetts

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PROFESSOR DANIEL B. RICE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

NICOLAS Y. RILEY

*Institute for Constitutional Advocacy &
Protection*

*Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-4048*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION & INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The stringency of vagueness review depends on the nature of the enactment at issue.	3
B. Laws targeting children must define the prohibited conduct with sufficient clarity to provide fair notice to a “child of ordinary intelligence.”	5
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Coal Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 796 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	8, 9
<i>Duméz v. La. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 334 So.2d 494 (La. Ct. App. 1976).....	7
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	8
<i>Fantasy Book Shop, Inc. v. City of Boston</i> , 652 F.2d 1115 (1st Cir. 1981)	8
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	5
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	4
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	7
<i>Hardwick ex rel. Hardwick v. Heyward</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 725 (D.S.C. 2009).....	7
<i>Hayes v. New York Attorney Grievance Comm.</i> , 672 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2012)	4
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	1, 5, 7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	3
<i>Jump v. Goldenbersh</i> , 619 F.2d 11 (8th Cir. 1980)	5
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	6
<i>Naprstek v. City of Norwich</i> , 545 F.2d 815 (2d Cir. 1976)	7

Perez v. Hoblock,
 368 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2004) 4

Precious Metals Assocs., Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n,
 620 F.2d 900 (1st Cir. 1980)..... 5

S.N.B. v. Pearland Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 120 F. Supp. 3d 620 (S.D. Tex. 2014)..... 7

Sessions v. Dimaya,
 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)..... 4

Sherman ex rel. Sherman v. Koch,
 623 F.3d 501 (7th Cir. 2010) 6

Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg’l Bd. of Educ.,
 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002) 6

Taylor v. Roswell Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 713 F.3d 25 (10th Cir. 2013) 6

United States v. Colon-Ortiz,
 866 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1989) 3

United States v. Lee,
 183 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 1999) 5

United States v. Mazurie,
 419 U.S. 544 (1975)..... 3

United States v. Williams,
 553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 2

Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
 455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 3, 9

Williams v. Spencer,
 622 F.2d 1200 (4th Cir. 1980) 6

Other Authorities

Daniel B. Rice, *Reforming Variable Vagueness*, 23 U. Pa. J. Const’l L. ____
 (forthcoming 2021) 1
